Revised Form PTO-1595	11-24-	2000	ĒT	U.S. Department of Comme
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				Patent and Trademark Of
To the Honorable Commission.	101528	394	ed original docume	nts or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): RICH F. SIMPSON AND FRANCISCO	HINOJOSA, JR.	2. Name and Name: _	d address of receiving WATERWA	party(ies): Y PLASTICS, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Ves No OTPE	Internal Ac	Idress: 2200 E. STUF	RGIS ROAD
3. Nature of conveyance:	OCT 3 2000	Street Add	ress:	
Assignment Assignment Security Agreement	Marger S Change of Name	/ City:O	XNARD State:	CA Zip: 93030
Other Execution Date: October 31, 2000		Additional name	(s) & address(es) attache	d? 🗋 Yes 🖾 N
 Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together 		ne execution dat	te of the application is:	10-31-00
 A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/595,449 			ent No.(s)	
/	Additional numbers attache		No LIDO	10 31 00
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 			ber of applications and	
Name: JAYE G. HEYBL		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Koppel & Jacobs			Enclosed Authorized to be charge	d to deposit account.
Street Address: 555 St. Charles Drive, Suite 107				-1580
			additional filing fees wh	ereby authorized to charge ich may be required or cred posit Account No. 11-1580
City: Thousand Oaks State: CA	Zip: 91360			
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and believe the original document JAYE G. HEYBL Name of Person Signing	ht	Jague Signature		31/00 Date
	ments to be recorded with missioner of Patents 8	ith required cove Trademarks, B	er sheet information to:	
D BHABTEN 00000066 09595449	Washingt	on, D.C. 20231		
			P	TENT

REEL: 011256 FRAME: 0446

Docket No.922-27-067

ASSIGNMENT

We, RICH F. SIMPSON, residing at, 878 Calle Circulo, Camarillo, California 93010 and FRANCISCO HINOJOSA, JR., residing at, 966 Terra Cina Drive, Santa Paula, California 93060, represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful "POOL/SPA WATERFALL APPARATUS WITH AN INTERCHANGEABLE OUTLET CAP", for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

WATERWAY, PLASTICS, INC. (WATERWAY) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, has a place of business at, 2200 E. Sturgis Road, Oxnard, California 93030 and desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and letters patent to be granted and issued thereon.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto WATERWAY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patents thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of WATERWAY, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that WATERWAY may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in WATERWAY, the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower WATERWAY, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

EXECUTED at Ornand day of BOCTODEN	, County of Ventura, and State of California this 3/54
	Richt. Simpson
	Francisco Hinojosa, Jr.

PATENT REEL: 011256 FRAME: 0447

Docket No.922-27-067

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF Vertura)

On 10/21 00 before me, Rich Simpson and Francisco Hipping, a Notary Public in and for

said State, personally appeared Rich F. Simpson and Francisco Hinojosa, Jr., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed it.

CINDY G. MARTINEZ WITNESS my hand and official seal COMM. # 1228744 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA 1991 VENTURA COUNTY My Comm. Expires August 10, 2003 Notary Public M27-922-27-067Assignment-multi doc

RECORDED: 10/31/2000